NATIONAL FARMWORKER JOBS PROGRAM
Program Year 2009 Housing Assistance Awards

Grantee
Motivation Education and Training, Inc.
Black Hill Special Services Cooperative

Rural Opportunities, Inc.

La Cooperativa Campesina de California
Consortium

ORO Development Corporation

Telamon Corporation

United Migrant Opportunities, Inc.

Sef Help Enterprise
People's Self-Help Housing Corporation

Rural Community Assistance Corporation d/b/a
Pacific Mountain Farmworker Housing
Partnership

Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc.

Florida Non-Profit Housind d/b/a Southeast
Housing Consortium

Michigan Department of Agriculture
Farmworker Coordinating Council of Palm
Beach County, Inc.

Office of Rural and Farmworker Housing
Total

State
X
SD

NY

CA
OK

NC

Wi
CA
CA

CA

TN

FL

Ml

FL
WA

Areas Served
Louisana and Texas
South Dakota
New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvannia, Ohio,
Indiana, and Puerto Rico

California, Oregon, and Washington

Oklahoma

Georgia, South Carolina, North Carolina,
Virginia, West Virgina, Maryland, and Delaware
Illinois, lowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,

Nebraska, South Dakota,Wisconsin

San Juaquin Valley, CA
San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura
Counties

California, Oregon and Washington

Cannon, Coffee, DeKalb, and Warren Counties
Delaware, Florida, Maryland, Mississippi,
Virginia

Michigan

Palm Beach County, FL

Washington and Oregon

Permanent
$464,842
$100,107

$694,744

$166,810
$0

$554,701

$342,278

$146,016
$75,060

$95,895

$41,688

$472,180
$417,096
$0

$208,548
$3,779,965

Temporary
$147,518
$18,531

$126,272

$617,810
$43,254

$135,311

$108,622

$0
$0

$24,849

$0

$149,846
$0
$248,022

$0
$1,620,035

Total
$612,360
$118,638

$821,016

$784,620
$43,254

$690,012

$450,900

$146,016
$75,060

$120,744

$41,688

$622,026
$417,096
$248,022

$208,548
$5,400,000
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