NATIONAL FARMWORKER JOBS PROGRAM Program Year 2009 Housing Assistance Awards

Grantee State Areas Served Permanent Temporary Total					
				Temporary	
Motivation Education and Training, Inc.	TX	Louisana and Texas	\$464,842	\$147,518	\$612,360
Black Hill Special Services Cooperative	SD	South Dakota	\$100,107	\$18,531	\$118,638
Rural Opportunities, Inc.	NY	New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvannia, Ohio, Indiana, and Puerto Rico	\$694,744	\$126,272	\$821,016
La Cooperativa Campesina de California Consortium	CA	California, Oregon, and Washington	\$166,810	\$617,810	\$784,620
ORO Development Corporation	OK	Oklahoma	\$0	\$43,254	\$43,254
Telamon Corporation	NC	Georgia, South Carolina, North Carolina, Virginia, West Virgina, Maryland, and Delaware	\$554,701	\$135,311	\$690,012
United Migrant Opportunities, Inc.	WI	Illinois, Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, South Dakota,Wisconsin	\$342,278	\$108,622	\$450,900
Sef Help Enterprise	CA	San Juaquin Valley, CA	\$146,016	\$0	\$146,016
People's Self-Help Housing Corporation	CA	San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura Counties	\$75,060	\$0	\$75,060
Rural Community Assistance Corporation d/b/a Pacific Mountain Farmworker Housing Partnership	CA	California, Oregon and Washington	\$95,895	\$24,849	\$120,744
Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc.	TN	Cannon, Coffee, DeKalb, and Warren Counties	\$41,688	\$0	\$41,688
Florida Non-Profit Housind d/b/a Southeast Housing Consortium	FL	Delaware, Florida, Maryland, Mississippi, Virginia	\$472,180	\$149,846	\$622,026
Michigan Department of Agriculture	MI	Michigan	\$417,096	\$0	\$417,096
Farmworker Coordinating Council of Palm Beach County, Inc.	FL	Palm Beach County, FL	\$0	\$248,022	\$248,022
Office of Rural and Farmworker Housing	WA	Washington and Oregon	\$208,548	\$0	\$208,548
Total			\$3,779,965	\$1,620,035	\$5,400,000